

Nos. 19-1257 & 19-1258

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARK BRNOVICH, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF ARIZONA, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ARIZONA REPUBLICAN PARTY, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PROFESSOR  
TRAVIS CRUM IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

TRAVIS CRUM  
WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
Anheuser-Busch Hall  
One Brookings Drive,  
Campus Box 1120  
St. Louis, Missouri 63130  
(314) 935-1612

GREGORY DUBINSKY  
*Counsel of Record*  
HOLWELL SHUSTER  
& GOLDBERG LLP  
425 Lexington Avenue  
New York, New York 10017  
(646) 837-5151  
gdubinsky@hsgllp.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Fifteenth Amendment Enfranchised Men Nationwide Regardless Of Race Or Color and Is An Independent Source of Congressional Authority.....	3
A. Prior to the Fifteenth Amendment, Congress Never Imposed Suffrage Qualifications On The States.....	4
B. The Reconstruction Framers Deliberately Chose a Constitutional Amendment Over a Statutory Solution.....	7
II. Congress Can Enact A Discriminatory-Effects Standard Pursuant To Its Fifteenth Amendment Enforcement Authority .....	11
A. The Reconstruction Congress Conferred Itself Broad Enforcement Authority Under the Reconstruction Amendments. ....	12
B. <i>Boerne's</i> Congruence and Proportionality Test Should Not Be Extended to the Fifteenth Amendment.....	14
C. Neither <i>Northwest Austin</i> nor <i>Shelby             County</i> Extended <i>Boerne</i> to the Fifteenth Amendment. ....	17
1. <i>Shelby County's</i> Equal Sovereignty Principle Is Distinct From <i>Boerne's</i>	

Congruence and Proportionality Test.....	17
2. <i>Shelby County's</i> Equal Sovereignty Principle Does Not Apply to Nationwide Statutes.....	20
III. The Fifteenth Amendment's Protections Apply To All Races.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020) .....	14, 20, 21
<i>Board of Trustees of the University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001) .....	14, 15, 16
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980) .....	11
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980) .....	15, 16
<i>Coleman v. Court of Appeals of Md.</i> , 566 U.S. 30 (2012) .....	14
<i>Davis v. Guam</i> , 932 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	23
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Board v. College Savings Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999) .....	14
<i>Georgia v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 526 (1973) .....	15
<i>Gillespie v. Palmer</i> , 20 Wis. 544 (1866) .....	5

<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) .....	4
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985) .....	3
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966) .....	13, 16
<i>Kimel v. Florida Board of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000) .....	14
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999) .....	15
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) .....	9, 13
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	3
<i>Nevada Department of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003) .....	14
<i>Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District Number One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1972) .....	11
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000) .....	3, 11, 21, 23

<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004) .....	12, 14, 15, 16
<i>Texas Department of Housing &amp; Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015) .....	2
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	14, 15
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993) .....	11
<b>Statutes and Bills</b>	
15 Stat. 356 (1869) .....	1
16 Stat. 1131 (1870) .....	1
52 U.S.C. § 10301 .....	1
52 U.S.C. § 10302(c) .....	20
An Act for the Admission of the State and Nebraska into the Union, 14 Stat. 391 (1867) .....	6
An Act to Regulate the Elective Franchise in the District of Columbia, 14 Stat. 375 (1867).....	6

An Act to Regulate the Elective Franchise in the Territories of the United States, 14 Stat. 379 (1867).....	6
Copyright Remedy Clarification Act of 1990.....	20
First Reconstruction Act, 14 Stat. 428 (1867).....	6
H.R. 1667, 40th Cong. (1869).....	8
S. 650, 40th Cong. (1868).....	8

### **Other Authorities**

Akhil Reed Amar, <i>America's Constitution: A Biography</i> (2005).....	5
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Intratextualism</i> , 112 Harv. L. Rev. 747 (1999).....	13
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).....	4
Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 3d Sess. (1869).....	8, 9, 10, 22
Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 3d Sess. (1868).....	8
David P. Currie, <i>The Reconstruction Congress</i> , 75 U. Chi. L. Rev. 383 (2008).....	9
Earl M. Maltz, <i>Civil Rights, The Constitution, and Congress, 1863-1869</i> (1990).....	8
Eric Foner, <i>Reconstruction: America's Unfinished Revolution, 1863-1877</i> (1988).....	7

Eric Foner, <i>The Second Founding: How the Civil War and Reconstruction Remade the Constitution</i> (2019) .....	11, 22, 23
Evan H. Caminker, “Appropriate” Means-Ends Constraints on Section 5 Powers, 53 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 1127 (2001) .....	17
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 527 (1947) .....	13
John F. Manning, <i>Federalism and the Generality Problem in Constitutional Interpretation</i> , 122 <i>Harv.</i> <i>L. Rev.</i> 2003 (2009) .....	19
Leah M. Litman, <i>Inventing Equal Sovereignty</i> , 114 <i>Mich. L. Rev.</i> 1207 (2016) .....	19
Michael Klarman, <i>From Jim Crow to Civil Rights: The Supreme Court and the Struggle for Racial Equality</i> (2004).....	8
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Institutions and Interpretation: A Critique of City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 111 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 153 (1997).....	13
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Originalism and the Desegregation Decision</i> , 81 <i>Va. L. Rev.</i> 947 (1995) ... .....	4
Richard M. Valelly, <i>The Two Reconstructions: The Struggle For Black Enfranchisement</i> 24 (2004).....	6
Ron Chernow, <i>Grant</i> (2017) .....	7



Travis Crum, <i>Reconstructing Racially Polarized Voting</i> , 70 Duke L.J. 261 (2020) .....	1, 6, 7
Travis Crum, <i>The Superfluous Fifteenth Amendment?</i> , 114 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1549 (2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
Travis Crum, <i>The Voting Rights Act's Secret Weapon: Pocket Trigger Litigation and Dynamic Preclearance</i> , 119 Yale L.J. 1992 (2010) .....	1, 20
Vikram David Amar & Alan Brownstein, <i>The Hybrid Nature of Political Rights</i> , 50 Stan. L. Rev. 915 (1998) .....	7
W.E.B. DuBois, <i>Black Reconstruction in America</i> (2d. ed. 1962) .....	6
William Gillette, <i>The Right to Vote: Politics and the Passage of the Fifteenth Amendment</i> (1965) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XV .....	<i>passim</i>
